

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

AUGUSTA S	TATE F	HOSPITAL.
-----------	--------	-----------

	•		
	CHAP, 144		
Franklin, twenty-four thousand dollars,	24,000 00		
Hancock, thirty-three thousand six hundred and twenty dol-			
lars,	33,620 00		
Kennebec, seventy thousand five hundred and twenty-five dol-			
lars,	70,525 00		
Knox, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000 00		
Lincoln, fourteen thousand dollars,	14,000 00		
Oxford, sixty-eight thousand dollars,	68,000 00		
Penobscot, one hundred thousand five hundred and twenty			
dollars,	100,520 00		
Piscataquis, twenty-five thousand dollars,	25,000 00		
Sagadahoc, twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars,	26,500 00		
Somerset, forty-six thousand one hundred dollars,	46,100 00		
Waldo, eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000 00		
Washington, fifty-four thousand seven hundred dollars,	54,700 00		
York, sixty thousand dollars,	60,000 00		
Approved April 3, 1919.			

Chapter 144.

Resolve, to Amend a Resolve in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital, for the Construction of a New Building for Patients.

1919, chap. 66, res.; relating to construction of new building at Augusta State Hospital, amended. Resolved: That the resolve approved on March twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and nineteen, being chapter sixty-six of the resolves of nineteen hundred and nineteen, relating to an appropriation for a new building for the Augusta State Hospital, is hereby amended by striking out the words "seventy-five thousand", in the second line thereof and inserting in place thereof the words, 'fifty thousand'; so that, as amended, said resolve shall read as follows:

'Appropriation decreased from \$75,000 for 1919 and \$50,000 for 1920, to \$50,000 for each year. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital, the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen and the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, for the construction and equipment of a building to accommodate one hundred patients, to be expended under the direction of the board of state hospital trustees, with the approval of the governor and council. **Provided**, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommenda-

632 TUBERCULAR SOLDIERS—HARRY A. FOWLES—LABOR DEPT.

СНАР. 145

tion of the trustees of the said institutions, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.'

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 145.

Resolve, Authorizing Construction of a Building for the Care of Tubercular Sola.ers, Sailors and Marines.

Tubercular soldiers, sailors and marines, erection of building for treatment of at Hebron or Fairfield. Resolved: That in order to care for and treat soldiers, sailors and marines returning from service in the present war who are affected with tuberculosis, the board of trustees for tuberculosis sanatoriums may, with the approval of the governor and council, erect and equip either at Hebron or at Fairfield at a cost not exceeding forty thousand dollars, such new buildings or addition to present buildings as shall be necessary therefor and there is hereby appropriated from any money raised for aid to dependent families of soldiers, sailors and marines, a sufficient sum to carry out the purposes of this resolve.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 146.

Resolve, in Favor of Harry A. Fowles, Secretary of the Committee on School for Feeble Minded.

Harry A. Fowles, secretary of legislative committee on school for feeble minded, expenses to Pownal. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to Harry A. Fowles, secretary of the committee on school for feeble minded, the sum of twenty-four dollars and sixty-four cents, for expenses of said committee incurred in visiting the school for feeble minded at Pownal.

Approved April 3, 1919.

Chapter 147.

Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Deficiencies that Accrued Prior to January First, Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen.

Labor and industry department, payment of newspaper subscription. Resolved: That for the purpose of paying the two claims against the department of labor and industry, amounting to twelve dollars and fifty cents, for newspaper subscriptions incurred by the said department and remaining unpaid January first, nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of twelve dollars and fifty cents is hereby appropriated for said purpose.

Approved April 4, 1919.